#55 04/25/2023

(O-2023-133)

ORDINANCE NUMBER O- 21639 (NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAY 0 8 2023

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A CONTRACT WITH 3DI, INC. TO PROVIDE THE FIRE-RESCUE DEPARTMENT WITH A FIRE INSPECTION MANAGEMENT SYSTEM.

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego (City) Fire Rescue Department, Community Risk Reduction Division (CRR) conducts more than 60,000 annual inspections of educational, residential, and commercial occupancies; and

WHEREAS, CRR also issues fire code permits and develops safety policies and guidelines for residents and businesses; and

WHEREAS, inspections are conducted by CRR staff within the City that fall under the guidelines set for inclusion in various inspection programs; and

WHEREAS, on June 4, 2021, the City issued a Request for Information to develop a better understanding of the service provider marketplace relating to a production ready software solution for conducting fire inspections, complaint inspections, issuance of permits, and invoicing and creation of reports; and

WHEREAS, on May 27, 2022, the City issued Request for Proposal No. 10089889-22-W, Fire Inspection Management System, for the procurement of an updated mobile, web-based fire inspection platform; and

WHEREAS, five (5) companies responded and submitted proposals. Based on the results of the competitive process, 3Di, Inc. was selected to be awarded the contract; and

WHEREAS, the proposed contract with 3Di, Inc. will allow the City to continue to efficiently conduct the required inspections of educational, residential, and commercial occupancies within the City's jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, the total cost of this contract is an amount not to exceed \$2,500,000 over a period of five (5) years and five (5) additional one-year options for a total term of ten (10) years, estimated at \$250,000 annually beginning Fiscal Year 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this Ordinance based on the information provided by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and accurate; and

WHEREAS, under San Diego Charter section 99, no contract, agreement, or obligation extending for a period of more than five years may be authorized except by Ordinance approved by two-thirds majority vote of the City Council; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. That the Mayor, or his designee, is hereby authorized to execute, for and on behalf of the City, a five-year Agreement with five additional one-year options to renew with 3Di, Inc. for an updated mobile, web-based fire inspection platform for an amount not to exceed \$2,500,000, under the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement, on file with the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. OO- **21639**.

Section 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an amount not to exceed \$2,500,000 over a ten (10) year period from the Fire-Rescue Department General Fund, contingent upon the adoption of the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for the applicable fiscal year, and contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer furnishing a certificate certifying that the funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with City Treasurer.

Section 3. That a full reading of this Ordinance is dispensed with prior to passage, a					
written copy having been made available to the Council and the public prior to the day of its					
passage.					
Section 4. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day					
from and after its final passage.					
APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney					
By Lin D. Kilcoyne Deputy City Attorney					
EDK:jdf 03/21/2023 Or.Dept:PSE Doc. No.: 3257538					
I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting ofAPR 25 2023 DIANA J.S. FUENTES					
City Clerk					
By Connie Parteuson Deputy City Clerk					
Approved: 5/5/23 CODD GLORIA Mayor					

(NOTE: The date of final passage is May 8, 2023, which represents the date this ordinance was returned to the Office of the City Clerk with the Mayor's signature of approval.)

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Vetoed:

(date)

Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on		go onAl	PR 2 5 2023	_, by the following vote:	
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused	
Joe LaCava	Z				
Jennifer Campbell	7		$\bar{\Box}$		
Stephen Whitburn	\overline{Z}		$\bar{\sqcap}$		
Monica Montgomery Ste	ppe 🖊		$\bar{\sqcap}$		
Marni von Wilpert	7			$\bar{\sqcap}$	
Kent Lee	7	$\bar{\sqcap}$	$\bar{\sqcap}$. 🗍	
Raul A. Campillo	<u></u>			П	
· Vivian Moreno	\overline{Z}				
Sean Elo-Rivera	\overline{Z}				
ân a v	′				
Date of final passage MAY	0 8 2023	·			
	•		TODD GLORIA		
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.			
		Δ	DIANA J.S. FL	IENTES	
(Seal)		City Cle	•	San Diego, California.	
			M. for Connie	Pattersm, Deputy	
		Ву_///	Afr. tar white	LINITOTOTI , Deputy	
I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was not finally passed until twelve calendar days had elapsed between the day of its introduction and the day of its final passage, to wit, on					
APR 1 1 2023	, a	nd on	MAY 0 8	2023	
I FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was read in full prior to passage or that such reading was dispensed with by a vote of five members of the Council, and that a written copy of the ordinance was made available to each member of the Council and the public prior to the day of its passage.					
			DIANA J.S. FL		
(Seal)		City	<u> </u>	San Diego, California.	
		ву <u>////</u>	l. for Connie	hattersm_, Deputy	
Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California					
		Ordinance Nun	nber O-	1 639	